A Guide for Daily Devotions
January 1-April 30, 2025

In JESUS ALIVE in 2025

The Saints are encouraged to fast and pray regularly during this time. Suggested fasting is as you
desire, but especially Wednesday evening and Sunday morning.
The Hymnal used is the 2007 edition of "Hymns of the Restoration."
Doctrine and Covenants is abbreviated DC

Day 1 Wednesday, January 1, 2025 HAPPY NEW YEAR! 2" Nephi 9:133-137
Hymn 526 “Standing on the Portal”
Prayer Thought: Father, help me trust You in all things through this new year.

Day 2 Thursday, January 2, 2025 Genesis 3:1-3
Hymns 80 "Where He Leads Me"
Prayer Thought: Lord, give me strength to follow you each day.

Day 3 Friday, January 3, 2025 Genesis 4:5-9
Hymn 336  "Trust and Obey"
Prayer Thought: God, help me truly understand obedience to you.

Day 4 Saturday, January 4, 2022  Genesis 6:26-41 (CRE Service at Stone Church)
Hymn 373 "I Am Trusting Thee, Lord Jesus"
Prayer Thought: Heavenly Father, may | always remember your way is best.

Day 5 Sunday, January 5, 2025 SACRAMENT OF THE LORD’S SUPPER Luke 22
Hymn 275  “According to Thy Gracious Word”
Prayer Thought: Lord, may I serve like those before us and be found faithful.

Day 6 Monday, January 6, 2025 Deuteronomy 28
Hymn 340  "Dear Lord and Father of Mankind"
Prayer Thought: God, help me be steadfast in keeping your commandments.

Day 7 Tuesday, January 7, 2025 Joshua 24
Hymn 175  "A Voice of Warning"
Prayer Thought: Father, may | be true to you so a stone does not have to cry out.

Day 8 Wednesday, January 8, 2025 Judges 7
Hymn 178  "Hymn of Urgent Admonition”
Prayer Thought: Father, fleece or no fleece, strengthen my faith.

Day 9 Thursday, January 9, 2025  Ruth 1 and 4:13-22
Hymn 399 "Lead Me By Thy Holy Spirit"
Prayer Thought: Lord, may I follow Thee to the end.



Day 10

Day 11

Day 12

Day 13

Day 14

Day 15

Day 16

Day 17

Day 18

Day 19

Day 20

Friday, January 10, 2025 | Samuel 1 and 2
Hymn 326  “O for a Closer Walk with God"
Prayer Thought: Lord, may I listen for your voice and be fast to respond.

Saturday, January 11, 2025 | Kings 3:5-14
Hymn 560  "Give of Your Best to the Master:
Prayer Thought: Father, grant that which we need in order to serve you.

Sunday, January 12, 2025 Il Kings 6:1-23
Hymn 406 "Open My Eyes, O Lord"
Prayer Thought: Great God, help me live close enough to Thee so | can see You.

Monday, January 13, 2025 I Chronicles 16:7-36
Hymn 1 "Let Us Praise The Lord"
Prayer Thought: May we always be a thankful people.

Tuesday, January 14, 2025 Il Chronicles 7:11-22
Hymn 171 "O My People™ (Admonition)
Prayer Thought: Father, direct our paths that we might truly be YOUR people.

Wednesday, January 15, 2022 Esther 4
Hymn 499 "A Charge to Keep | Have"
Prayer Thought: Lord, have we also come to Thee for such a time as this?

Thursday, January 16, 2022 Job 42
Hymn 3 "Great and Marvelous Are Thy Works"
Prayer Thought: Father, YOU are our All in All.

Friday, January 17, 2025 Psalms 14 and 15
Hymn 351 "Breathe On Me, Breath of God"
Prayer Thought: Lord, may we walk uprightly before Thee at all times.

Saturday, January 18, 2025 Psalms 50 and 51
Hymn 84 "Give Me Thy Heart"
Prayer Thought: God, break us and make us contrite so that our sacrifice is right.

Sunday, January 19, 2025 Psalms 71 and 72
Hymn 390 "Jesus, the Very Thought of Thee)
Prayer Thought: We give praise, honor, and glory to Thee o God.

Monday, January 20, 2025 Psalms 83:18; and 84 and 85
Hymn 394 "Guide Me to Thee"
Prayer Thought: Great God, set us in the way of your steps that we stray not.



Day 21 Tuesday, January 21, 2025 Psalms 90 and 91
Hymn 377 "In Heavenly Love Abiding"
Prayer Thought: I will set my love upon God and find salvation.

Day 22 Wednesday, January 22, 2025 Psalms 111- 117
Hymn 4 "Holy, Holy, Holy IS the Lord"
Prayer Thought: Help us to be holy as Thou art Holy.

Day 23 Thursday, January 23, 2025 Psalms 146-150
Hymn 6 "All Glory, Laud and Honor"
Prayer Thought: With every breath may we praise you O God.

Day 24 Friday, January 24, 2025 Proverbs 3 and 4
Hymn 383 "God Is So Good to Me"
Prayer Thought: May we trust Thee with all our hearts and lean on Thee.

Day 25 Saturday, January 25, 2025 Ecclesiastes 12
Hymn 173 "Cleave to the Lord"
Prayer Thought: Father, may | live the whole duty of man.

Day 26 Sunday, January 26, 2025 Isaiah 1 and 2
Hymn 96 "Savior Like a Shepherd Lead Us"
Prayer Thought: May we learn from the past mistakes so as not repeat it.

Day 27 Monday, January 27, 2025 Isaiah 24 and 25
Hymn 167 "Heed the Warning"
Prayer Thought: May we exalt Thee by living in obedience.

Day 28 Tuesday, January 28, 2025 Isaiah 40
Hymn 136 "Waiting and Watching"
Prayer Thought: Help us mount up and wait upon You

Day 29 Wednesday, January 29, 2025 Isaiah 52 and 53
Hymn 369 "My Faith Looks Up to Thee"
Prayer Thought: Lord, how can | say thanks for the things you have done for me?

Day 30 Thursday, January 30, 2025 Jeremiah 3
Hymn 425 "God of Grace and God of Glory"
Prayer Thought: Thank you for your tender mercies.

Day 31 Friday, January 31, 2025 Ezekiel 36 and 37
Hymn 183 "How Firm a Foundation™
Prayer Thought: Lord, You are our solid rock.



Day 32

Day 33

Day 34

Day 35

Day 36

Day 37

Day 38

Day 39

Day 40

Day 41

Day 42

Saturday, February 1, 2025 Daniel 1
Hymn 182 "Word of Wisdom Revelation"
Prayer Thought: May we implement Your counsel in all things.

SUNDAY, February 2, 2025 DC 17:7, 18, 22-24
SACRAMENT OF THE LORD'S SUPPER

Hymn 274 "In Memory of the Savior's Love"

Prayer Thought: May we live by the promise in the Sacrament prayers.

Monday, February 3, 2025 Daniel 10
Hymn 153 "Great is THY Faithfulness"
Prayer Thought: Help me to be faithful also to Thee O Lord.

Tuesday, February 4, 2025 Joel 2
Hymn 76 "Hark Listen to the Trumpeters"
Prayer Thought: May we be ready before the trumpet sounds.

Wednesday, February, 5, 2025 Amos 9
Hymn 448 "O Zion Haste"
Prayer Thought: Lord, inspire us to do all we can for the kingdom.

Thursday, February 6, 2025 Obadiah 1
Hymn 485 "Work for the Night IS Coming"
Prayer Thought: I will work while I have time and not delay.

Friday, February 7, 2025 Jonah 1-4
Hymn 203 "In the Light"
Prayer Thought: | need to learn to obey God the first time.

Saturday, February 8, 2025 Micah 4
Hymn 172 "A Voice of Warning"
Prayer Thought: You have given us to be the light of the world. Let us shine!

Sunday, February 9, 2025 Nahum
Hymn 174 "Come Up Higher"
Prayer Thought: Thank You for being dependable. | want to do the same for You.

Monday, February 10, 2025 Zechariah 9
Hymn 354 "O Jesus | Have Promised"
Prayer Thought: May we stand on your promise so we can fulfill ours.

Tuesday, February 11, 2025 Habakkuk 1-3
Hymn 145 "Glory Be to God on High"
Prayer Thought: Father, as your plan unfolds, help me in your plans.



Day 43

Day 44

Day 45

Day 46

Day 47

Day 48

Day 49

Day 50

Day 51

Day 52

Day 53

Wednesday, February 12, 2025 Zephaniah 3
Hymn 374 "God Is My Strong Salvation”
Prayer Thought: | praise you Lord for always being Mighty to Save.

Thursday, February 13, 2025 Haggai
Hymn 445 "Beautiful Zion™"
Prayer Thought: Help me glorify Thee in all I do.

Friday, February 14, 2025 | Corinthians 13 (Love the answer, Jesus the Way))
Hymn 508 "Loving Each Other"
Prayer Thought: Father, teach us to love as You love us.

Saturday, February 15, 2025 Malachi 1-4
Hymn 218 "We Thank Thee, O God, for the Prophets?
Prayer Thought: May we heed the prophets as they bring Your Words.

Sunday, February 16, 2025 Matthew 2 (Inspired Version)
Hymn 449 "The Lord Will Come"
Prayer Thought: We know YOU are coming. let us strive to be ready.

Monday, February 17, 2025 (PRESIDENT’S DAY) DC 95:1 and 2; DC 98 10-12
Hymn 250 "Battle Hymn of The Republic”
Prayer Thought: Thank you Lord for leaders of our countries that follow You.

Tuesday, February 18, 2025 Mark 4
Hymn 494 "What Fruit Have You Gathered?"
Prayer Thought: As we reap your blessings may we sow Your Word.

Wednesday, February 19, 2025 Luke 21
Hymn 475 "A Mighty Fortress is Our God"
Prayer Thought: Lord, show us how we can be better prepared for Thy Kingdom.

Thursday, February 20, 2025 John 1:1-18
Hymn 101 "There's No Love to Me Like the Love of Jesus"
Prayer Thought: Thank You for Your True Love of giving of Yourself.

Friday, February 21, 2025 John 10
Hymn 94 "Jesus My Shepherd"
Prayer Thought: We are grateful for all Your loving and caring for Your sheep.

Saturday, February 22, 2025 John 15
Hymn 209 "Lord Speak to Me"
Prayer Thought: Lord, may we always remember that You are The True Vine



Day 54

Day 55

Day 56

Day 57

Day 58

Day 59

Day 60

Day 61

Day 62

Day 63

Day 64

Sunday, February 23, 2025 John 17
Hymn 148 "Praise to the Living God
Prayer Thought: This is said to be the real Lord's Prayer. Help us do it.

Monday, February 24, 2025 John 21
Hymn 95 "Dear to the Heart of The Shepherd”
Prayer Thought: As You feed us, may we in turn feed your lambs and sheep.

Tuesday, February 25, 2025 Acts land 2
Hymn 242 "When Holy Ghost Shall Come in Power™
Prayer Thought: Help us be in one accord to merit the Gifts of the Spirit.

Wednesday, February 26, 2025 Acts 10
Hymns 234, 235, 237 Sing them all
Prayer Thought: Your Gospel is for all. may we share it everywhere and with all.

Thursday, February 27, 2025 Acts 22
Hymn 236 "We've (I've) a Story to Tell"
Prayer Thought: Give us the liberty and desire to share this Story.

Friday, February 28, 2025 Romans 1 and 2:1,2
Hymn 207 "The Gospel Ladder"
Prayer Thought: Lord, burn our hearts and open our mouths to share YOU.

Saturday, March 1, 2025 Romans 8
Hymn 317 "What a Friend We Have in Jesus"
Prayer Thought: May we live in the flesh, but work in the Spirit.

SUNDAY, March 2, 2025 | Corinthians 1-3 and 11:20-30
SACRAMENT OF THE LORD'S SUPPER

Hymn 275 "According to Thy Gracious Word"

Prayer Thought: Father, may we do as this hymn says and Remember Thee.

Monday, March 3, 2025 | Corinthians 15
Hymn 418 "Love Divine"
Prayer Thought: help me to excel in Thy Love through sacrifice.

Tuesday, March 4, 2025 Il Corinthians 4 and 5 and Galatians 5
Hymn 381 "Look for the Beautiful”
Prayer Thought: May we be positive in our work and promote the good.

Wednesday, March 5, 2025 Ephesians 6
Hymn 474 "Soldiers of Christ ARISE"
Prayer Thought: My we remember that it has to be Your Whole Armor.



Day 65

Day 66

Day 67

Day 68

Day 69

Day 70

Day 71

Day 72

Day 73

Day 74

Day 75

Thursday, March 6, 2025 Philippians 3 and 4
Hymn 372 "With Eyes of Faith"
Prayer Thought: Thank you Father, for daily bread and breath of life.

Friday, March 7, 2025 Colossians 1-3
Hymn 348 "Jesus, | My Cross Have Taken™
Prayer Thought: help us stay on the straight and narrow path.

Saturday, March 8, 2025 | Thessalonians 5
Hymn 358 "Plea For A Sanctified People”
Prayer Thought: Help us to give of our all to be wholly sanctified.

SUNDAY, March 9, 2025 | Timothy 1 (DST BEGINS)
Hymn 488 "Lead On O King Eternal™
Prayer Thought: As we turn our clocks ahead, may we turn our lives more to You.

Monday, March 10, 2025 | Timothy 6:
Hymn 372 "With Eyes of faith”
Prayer Thought: Thank you Father for, the assurance we have of your guidance.

Tuesday, March 11, 2025 Titus 1-3
Hymn 350 "Take Time to Be Holy"
Prayer Thought: Purify us O Lord that we might be Holy even as YOU are Holy.

Wednesday, March 12, 2025 Hebrews 6
Hymn 456 "Onward, Forward, Saints to Zion"
Prayer Thought: May we respond to this hymn.

Thursday, March 13, 2025 Hebrews 13
Hymn 353 "I Would Be True"
Prayer Thought: Help us strive for perfection in every good work.

Friday, March 14, 2025 James 1 and 2
Hymn 366 "Oh for a Faith That Will Not Shrink™
Prayer Thought: Strengthen our faith that we may strengthen others.

Saturday, March 15, 2025 | Peter 1 and 2
Hymn 368 "With a steadfast Faith"
Prayer Thought: Jesus, thank You for showing us the Way.

SUNDAY, March 16, 2022 Il Peter 1-3
Hymn 380 "How Gentle Gods Command"
Prayer Thought: Lord, stir us to comply with Your Commands.



Day 76

Day 77

Day 78

Day 79

Day 80

Day 81

Day 82

Day 83

Day 84

Day 85

Day 86

Monday, March 17, 2025 I John 1 and 2
Hymn 524 "Abide With Me"
Prayer Thought: May we live daily in Thy Light.

Tuesday, March 18, 2025 | John3-5

Hymn 318 "More Love to Thee, O Christ"

Prayer Thought: A new commandment: Love as | have loved you.

Wednesday, March 19, 2025 Jude

Hymn 130 "We Serve a Risen Savior"

Prayer Thought: May we come alive with a living Savior.

Thursday, March 20, 2025 Revelation 1-3 (First day of Spring)
Hymn 70 "Invitation to the Supper of the Lamb"

Prayer Thought: May I daily open the door to Jesus and sup with Him.

Friday, March 21, 2025 Revelation 19-22

Hymn 154 "A Child of The King"

Prayer Thought: We must live such a life to have our name in the Lamb's Book.
Saturday, March 22, 2025 All Book of Mormon introduction material
Hymn 197 "Book of Mormon Testimony"

Prayer Thought: What is my testimony of the Divinity of the Book of Mormon?
SUNDAY, March 23, 2025 | Nephi 1:1-65

Hymn 81 "Jesus Calls Us"

Prayer Thought: How do I respond to the call of Jesus?

Monday, March 24, 2025 I1 Nephi 13-15

Hymn 196 "Book of Mormon Hid for Ages”

Prayer Thought: Thank you God for this second witness of Jesus Christ.
Tuesday, March 25, 2025 Mosiah 1

Hymn 271 "Jesus, Thou Joy of Loving hearts"

Prayer Thought: Truly Lord, you are the fount of life and the light of men.
Wednesday, March 26, 2025 Alma 3

Hymn 224 "Church of Christ, In Latter Days"

Prayer Thought: How do | represent Your Church when | go into the world?
Thursday, March 27, 2025 Helaman 5

Hymn 479 "Stand Up, Stand Up for Jesus”

Prayer Thought: Help us Lord, to stand in Thy Great Might.



Day 87

Day 88

Day 89

Day 90

Day 91

Day 92

Day 93

Day 94

Day 95

Day 96

Day 97

Friday, March 28, 2025 I11 Nephi 1
Hymn 124 "Joy to the World"
Prayer Thought: Lord, You came and You are coming again. May we be ready!

Saturday, March 29, 2025 I11 Nephi 5:1-40

Hymn 104 "We Would See Jesus"

Prayer Thought: Open our eyes, Lord, we want to see Jesus!

SUNDAY,  March 30, 2025 Moroni 10:27-31

Hymn 170 "Come O My People”

Prayer Thought: We must be sure to heed this counsel from Brother Moroni.
Monday, March 31, 2025 DC1and 2:1-2

Hymn 198 Doctrine and Covenants"

Prayer Thought: May we harken to Thy voice and not delay.

Tuesday, April 1, 2025 DC4and 6
Hymn 214 "Walk in The Light"
Prayer Thought: Jesus, You are the Way, the Truth, and the Life.

Wednesday, April 2,2025 Matthew 6:1-16 and 111 Nephi 5:98-107
Hymn 315 "The Lord's Prayer"
Prayer Thought: May we pray this prayer with action for Zion!

Thursday, April 3, 2025 Psalm 23

Hymn 98 "The Lord's My Shepherd"

Prayer Thought: Father, we are indebted to Thee for all this Psalm mentions.
Friday, April 4, 2025 Matthew 5 and I11 Nephi 5:47-65
Hymn 400 "Tenderly, Tenderly, Lead Thou Me On"

Prayer Thought: Lead as we follow Jesus, with Him holding our hand.
Saturday, April 5, 2025 DC 138:3; 140:5; 142:5

Hymn 463 "Zion Prepare"

Prayer Thought: Our Father, eternal thanks for being part of you great cause.

SUNDAY APRIL 6, 2022 DC 17

Anniversary date of the Organization and Re-organization of the Church

SACRAMENT OF THE LORD’S SUPPER
Hymn 222 "Organize My Church and Kingdom:
Prayer Thought: What does "the church” mean to me?

Monday, April 7, 2025 DC 18



Day 98

Day 99

Day 100

Day 101

Day 102

Day 103

Day 104

Day 105

Day 106

Day 107

Day 108

Hymn 125 "In Garden of Gethsemane:
Prayer Thought: God really suffered for ME. am | suffering for Him?

Tuesday, April 8, 2025 DC 28

Hymn 18 "Crown Him With Many Crowns"

Prayer Thought: Father, You are God, we are not. Help us keep that straight.
Wednesday, April 9, 2025 DC 42

Hymn 188 "Sacred Books, the Church's Treasure"

Prayer Thought: We should always "Feast Upon the Word of God."
Thursday, April 10, 2025 I11 Nephi 9

Hymn 12 "Sacrifice of Praise”

Prayer Thought: The name of Jesus is so precious.

Friday, April 11, 2025 I11 Nephi 10
Hymn 20 "All Hail the Power of Jesus' Name"
Prayer Thought: Father, we lift your name on high. We love to sing your praises.

Saturday, April 12,2022 (PASSOVER BEGINS) Ill Nephi 11
Hymn 22 "Great God, as Followers of Thy Son"
Prayer Thought: We join with all creation to give you adequate praise.

SUNDAY,  April 13, 2025 PALM SUNDAY

Matthew 21:1-15; Mark 11:1-13; Luke 19:28-47; John 12:12-19
Hymn 139 "Come, O Thou King of Kings"
Prayer Thought: Lord, may we always give you all the honor and glory.
Monday, April 14, 2025 Matthew 21-23 and John 12
Hymn 140 "Come, Thou Long Expected Jesus"
Prayer Thought: Lord, You are my God. Let me ever praise You.
Tuesday, April 15, 2025 Mark 12 and 13
Hymn 25 "Come Sound His Praise Abroad"

Prayer Thought: Let us sound His praise in all that we do, think, or say.

Wednesday, April 16, 20225 Luke 20 and 21
Hymn 31 "Joyful, Joyful, We Adore Thee"
Prayer Thought: May we watch and pray and keep God's commandments.

Thursday, April 17, 2025 John 16-18

Hymn 72 "Nearer My Saints to Me"
Prayer Thought: Let us always take time to be with Jesus.

Friday, April 18,2025 GOOD FRIDAY. PASSOVER BEGINS



Matthew 26 and 27; Mark 15; Luke 22 and 23
Hymn 126 and 127 "Tis Midnight" and "The Strife is O'er"
Prayer Thought: Lord forgive when we still drive nails in your hands.

Day 109 Saturday, April 19, 2025 John 19 and | Peter 3:15-22
Hymn 128 "Lift Your Glad Voices"
Prayer Thought: O Jesus, we are forever grateful that You conquered death.

Day 110 SUNDAY, APRIL 20, 2025 RESURRECTION SUNDAY!
Matthew 28; Mark 16; Luke 24; John 20

Hymns 133-135 HE LIVES! HE LIVES!!
Prayer Thought: O God, thank you for the victory in Jesus!

Day 111 Monday, April 21, 2025 Acts 9 and 10
Hymn 130 "We Serve a Risen Savior"
Prayer Thought: Give us words with which to praise your Holy Name.

Day 112 Tuesday, April 22, 2025 I11 Nephi 7

Hymn 134 "Yes, the Redeemer Rose"

Prayer Thought: Thank you O God for our New Life in Christ!
Day 113 Wednesday, April 23, 2025 I11 Nephi 8

Hymn 155 " The Lord Jehovah Reigns"

Prayer Thought: Father, You are so mighty and gracious unto me.
Day 114 Thursday, April 24, 2025 I11 Nephi 9

Hymn 12 "Sacrifice of Praise”

Prayer Thought: The name of Jesus is so precious.

Day 115 Friday, April 25, 2025 I11 Nephi 10
Hymn 20 "All Hail the Power of Jesus' Name"
Prayer Thought: Father, we lift your name on high. We love to sing your praises.

Day 116 Saturday, April 26, 2025 Il Nephi 11

Hymn 22 "Great God, as Followers of Thy Son"

Prayer Thought: We join with all creation to give you adequate praise.
Day 117 SUNDAY,  April 27, 2025 Il Nephi 12

Hymn 34 "Let Us Go to the House of the Lord"

Prayer Thought: May we gather together to ask the Lord's blessings.
Day 118 Monday, April 28, 2025 11 13 and 14

Hymn 165 "Come, O Come Sweet Comforter

Prayer Thought: God, my we from day to day be found children of the Kingdom
Day 119 Tuesday, April 29, 2025 IV Nephi 1




Hymn 194 "Stick of Joseph”

Prayer Thought: Thank you for the lives of the faithful in the Book of Mormon.
Day 120 Wednesday, April 30, 2025 Matthew 6:1-16 and 111 Nephi 5:98-107

Hymn 315 "The Lord's Prayer"

Prayer Thought: May we pray this prayer with action for Zion!




